

186

D. P. Mathews, salary, preparing ordinance & stamps furnished.	\$28.50
Ernest A. Hathaway, 5 hrs. work running roller.....	2.82.
Walter Marquart, 7½ days running roller.....	26.25.
First State Bank of Milwaukie, assigned labor claims...	25.00
Hodson-Feenaughty Co. material for roller.....	24.30
The Daily Record Abstract, legal notice.....	5.50
W. H. Counsell, for gravel.....	8.00.
H. E. Sharrow, for 1 wrench.....	2.00.
R. S. Pennell, for ½ cord of wood and sawing same.....	2.80.
Philip Streib, for salary for October, 1916.....	20.00.
Water Department, for water.....	3.00.
Fastside Mill & Lumber Company, for lumber.....	8.64.
P. R. L. & P. Co. for lighting month of October, 1916.....	137.30
P. R. L. & P. Co. lighting city hall & Fire Dept. Oct. 1916.	1.14.
Wm. Adams, City Treasurer of Portland, for water...	202.25.
Pacific Mill & Mine supply Co. for mdse...	3.61.

Upon motion duly made and carried, the Council adjourned.

D. P. Mathews
Recorder.

TOWN HALL MILWAUKIE, OREGON, DEC. 5TH. 1916.

The one hundred seventy-seventh (177) regular meeting of the Council of Milwaukie was held on the above named date. Meeting called to order by Mayor Pelton. Present, Mayor Pelton, councilmen Grasley, Snyder, Miller, Shindler and Counsell, Recorder Mathews and Marshal Riley. The minutes of the one hundred seventy-sixth regular meeting of the Council held on the 9th day of November, 1916, were read and approved as read. Mr. Grasley of the Street Committee reported that the drain across Washington Street near Mr. Hager's property had been installed. Mr. Miller reported that the P. R. L. & P. Co. would accept \$75.00 as payment in full for its alleged claim against the Town for lighting. Upon motion duly made and carried, the Recorder was instructed to draw a warrant in favor of the P. R. L. & P. Co for \$75.00 payment in full for all its claims against the Town for lighting to date, and that the warrant be delivered to the Company upon receiving a receipt in full payment. Upon motion duly made and carried, the Recorder was instructed to draw a warrant on the 27th. Street Improvement Fund in favor of W. H. Counsell for \$600.00, the same being 80% of the work now completed ascertified to by the City Engineer. The bid of Mr. Rigdon for \$5.00 for the old water tank and tower was read and referred to the Water Committee with full power to act. Moved and seconded that Mr. Carver be notified to convert his locomotives running through Milwaukie into oil burners on or before the first day of January, 1917, and if he fails to do so he will be stopped from running them through the Town, and his franchise will be revoke. Motion carried. Upon motion duly made and carried, the Mayor was instructed to appoint a member of the Council to accompany the Mayor and Treasurer and interview Mr. Daly in regard to reducing the water rates of the Town, whereupon the Mayor appointed Mr. Snyder. The matter of looking after the sidewalk on Myrtle Street was left with the Street Committee. The returns from the City Election held on the 4th day of December, 1916, were canvassed by the Council and which showed the following results:

For Mayor.

G. C. Pelton.....	130 votes.
J. M. Snyder.....	133 "
Joe Rushman.....	2 "
William Marshal.....	1 "
Total number of votes cast for Mayor	266

J. M. Snyder having received the greatest number of votes cast was duly declared elected Mayor.

For Recorder.

D. P. Mathews.....	250 votes.
Total number of votes cast for recorder	250

D. P. Mathews having received all the votes cast for Recorder was duly declared elected.

For Treasurer.

Philip Streib.....	238 votes
Total number of votes cast for Treasurer	238

Philip Streib having received all the votes cast for Treasurer was duly declared elected.

For Councilman At Large.

J. W. Frutchey.....	113 votes
Wm. Shindler.....	146 "
C. H. Counsell.....	2 "
Sam. Borland.....	1 "
Total number of votes cast for Councilman at large..	262

Wm. Shindler having received the greatest number of votes cast for councilman at large was duly declared elected.

For Councilman for Ward #1.

J. R. Kelso.....	48 votes
J. J. Miller.....	101 "
Total number of votes cast for Councilman for Ward #1.	149

187

J. J. Miller having received the largest number of votes cast for councilman for Ward No. 1 was duly declared elected.
For Councilman for Ward #1. for unexpired term ending Jan. 1st. 1919.

J. W. Bates.....	86 votes
Charles Counsell.....	15 "
Joe Bushman.....	14 "
J. Mathews.....	1 "
Bill. Marshall.....	1 "
J. J. Miller.....	1 "
G. W. Ralston.....	1 "
J. R. Kelso.....	1 "
George Taylor.....	1 "

Total number of votes cast 121

J. W. Bates having received the largest number of votes cast for councilman for Ward #2, for unexpired term ending Jan. 1st. 1919, was duly declared elected.

For Councilman for Ward No. 2.

Harry Ameele.....	30 votes
W. H. Grasle.....	45 "
Maggie A. Johnson.....	21 "

Total votes cast. 96

W. H. Grasle having received the largest number of votes cast was duly declared elected Councilman for Ward #2.

For councilman for Ward #2. for unexpired term ending Jan. 1st. 1919.

G. A. Seavey.....	67 votes
N. H. Toates.....	27 "

Total number of votes cast 94

G. A. Seavey having received the largest number of votes cast for councilman for Ward #2 to fill unexpired term was duly declared elected.

For Marshal.

A. L. Reed.....	123 votes
Samuel Riley.....	142 "

Total number of votes cast 265

Samuel Riley having received the largest number of votes cast for Marshal was duly declared elected.

The bill of the Rockolite Contracting Company for maintenance on Foster Road was read and disallowed by the Council.

The following bills were read and allowed by the Finance Committee, and upon motion duly made and carried, the Recorder was instructed to draw warrants in payment of the same:

P. R. L. & P. Co. for balance.....	\$75.00
W. H. Counsell, for team work.....	51.25
Milwaukie Press, for printing Ballots....	16.25
A. P. Wilson, for material furnished and work performed in putting in retaining wall on 27th. Street.....	316.30
Wm. Adams, City Treasurer of Portland, for water..	173.00
W. H. Counsell, for payment on 27th Street Improvent.	600.00
R. H. McIntyre, for election.....	3.00
W. F. Moran, for election.....	3.00
Sam. Hayes, for election.....	3.00
W. S. Sparks, for election.....	3.00
Abe Ameele, for election.....	3.00
C. W. Lee, for election.....	3.00.
G. A. Taylor, for election.....	4.00.
A. Webster, for election.....	4.00.
G. E. Winzenried, for election.....	4.00.
Ray Warren, for election.....	4.00.
Henry Stevens, for election.....	4.00.
J. A. Geck, for election.....	4.00.
P. R. L. & P. Co, for electrical power....	13.30
Day Hardware & Furniture Co. for material...	9.35
W. H. Counsell, for gravel.....	4.00.
J. M. Snyder, for registering voters...	10.70.
James Rigdon, for daryage....	4.65.
Rob. Lee, for work on street...	8.20
D. P. Mathews, for salary & money advance for adv.	26.53.
Lloyd Massey, for work on street.....	2.75.
Oak Grove Delivery Co. for drayage....	1.00
The Perry Pharmacy, for election material....	1.35.
Samuel Riley, for salary.....	60.00
C. C. Mullan, for salary.....	65.00.
Philip Streib, for salary.....	20.00.
Water Dept. for water.....	3.00.

~~Upon motion duly made and carried, the Council adjourned until December 11th. 1916.~~
Upon motion duly made and carried, the Council adjourned until December 11th. 1916.

D. P. Mathews
Recorder.